SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG
May 3, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:00 A.M. Tapes 93 - 95
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger

Sen. Frank Morse

Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2848 — Public Hearing
HB 2729A— Public Hearing
HB 2116 — Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2208 — Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2263 — Public Hearing
HB 3414 — Public Hearing & Work Session
HJM 5 — Public Hearing & Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
93A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:02 a.m.
HB 2848 — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
010 Chair Walker
025 Rep. Sara Gelser, State Representative, House District #16
060 Chair Walker
063 Rep. Gelser
072 Chair Walker
076 Rep. Gelser
092 Vice-Chair Kruse
100 Rep. Gelser
130 Vice-Chair Kruse
134 Rep. Gelser
93A 146 Vice-Chair Kruse
154 Rep. Gelser
160 Kathryn Weit, Policy Analyst, Oregon Development Disabilities
Coalition (EXHIBIT A)
265 Chair Walker

HB 2729A — PUBLIC HEARING
288 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator




94A

94A

93B

295
355
385
395
012
018
022
025
086
092
098
105
149
155
160
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194
205
210
214
240
242

255
265
268
272
290
292
298
305
308
315
335
344
390
392
396
010
015
038

040
075
085
092
095
095

Rep. Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21
Chair Walker

Chair Walker

Rep. Clem

Chair Walker

Rep. Arnie Roblan, State Representative, House District #9
Sen. Metsger

Rep. Roblan

Vice-Chair Kruse

Rep. Roblan

Vice-Chair Kruse

Margie Lowe, Policy Advisor, Governor’s Office

Chair Walker

Sen. Westlund

Chair Walker

Lowe

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Lowe

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Dennis Johnson, Executive Director, ASPIRE (EXHIBIT B)
Chair Walker

Vicki Merkel, Grants & Scholarship Director, Oregon Student
Assistance Commission

Chair Walker

Sen. Westlund

Chair Walker

Javier Torres, Mentor, Clackamas High School (EXHIBIT C)
Chair Walker

Sen. Westlund

Matt Lehman, Student, University of Oregon Law School
Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Lehman

Chair Walker

Patrick Bebel, Student, Portland State University

Chair Walker

Torres

Sen. Metsger

Chair Walker

David Mesirow, Coordinator, ASPIRE (EXHIBIT D)
Caddy McKeown, Interim Program Manager, ASPIRE
(EXHIBIT E)

Alisha Lund-Chaix, Volunteer, ASPIRE (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Walker

Randy Choy, Program Officer, Oregon Community Foundation
Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Merkel
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HB 2116 — PUBLIC HEARING
115
120

155
158

205
209
214

HB 2116 - WORK SESSION
233

235

240

HB 2208 — PUBLIC HEARING
245
255

93B 262
265

272
276
292
295
300
311

320
330
352
385
395
398
94B 010
HB 2208 — WORK SESSION
022

024

030

035

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson

Marykay Dahlgreen, Program Manager for Library Development,
Oregon State Library (EXHIBIT G)

Chair Walker

Mary Ginnane, Youth Services Manager, Eugene Public Library
(EXHIBIT H)

Chair Walker

Ginnane

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2116 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Val Conley, Administrator of the Veteran’s Home Loan Program,
Oregon Department of Veteran’s Affairs

Chair Walker

Conley

Chair Walker

Conley

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Mac Macdonald, Representative, United Veteran’s of Oregon
General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Oregon Military
Department

Chair Walker

Sen. Metsger

Caldwell

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Sen. Westlund

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 2208 -1
amendments dated 3/05/2007. (EXHIBIT I)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2208 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be
referred to the committee on Ways and Means by
prior reference.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
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HB 2263 — PUBLIC HEARING
045
050

110
115
118
135
165

188
205
94B 220
238
257
265

322

HB 3414 —- PUBLIC HEARING
325

330
342
345

385

95A 040
HB 3414 —- WORK SESSION
045

048

052

055

060
064
068
075
HJM 5 - PUBLIC HEARING
082
105
182
187
192

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Adminstrator

Susan Castillo, Superintendent of Public Instruction, Oregon
Department of Education (EXHIBIT J)

Chair Walker

Castillo

Sen. Metsger

Castillo

Pat Burke, Chief Policy Officer, Oregon Department of
Education

Sen. Metsger

Castillo

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Bob Willner, Executive Director, Oregon International Council
(EXHIBIT K)

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Leslie Lewis, Commissioner, Yamhill County (EXHIBIT L)
Chair Walker

John McCulley, Representative, Oregon Fairs Association
(EXHIBIT M)

Cara Fischer, Policy Manager, Association of Counties
(EXHIBIT N)

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 3414 -1
amendments dated 4/17/2007. (EXHIBIT O)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3414 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. WESTLUND will lead discussion on the floor.

Sen. Metsger

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Gil Riddell, Policy Manager, Association of Oregon Counties
Chair Walker

Sen. Westlund

Vice-Chair Kruse



200

215
220

232

David Mormon, Forest Resources Planning Program Director,
Oregon Department of Forestry (EXHIBIT P)

Chair Walker

Bill Kluting, Legislative Representative, Carpenters Industrial
Council

Chair Walker



HJM S — WORK SESSION
95A 235

238

248
255

EXHIBIT SUMMARY
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MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HJM 5 be sent to the floor with
a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VYOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. WALKER will lead discussion on the floor.

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:15 a.m.

HB 2848, written testimony, Kathryn Weit, 2 pp

HB 2729, written testimony, Dennis Johnson, 1 p

HB 2729, written testimony, Javier Torres, 2 pp

HB 2729, written testimony, David Mesirow, 2 pp
HB 2729, written testimony, Caddy McKeown, 1 p
HB 2729, written testimony, Alisha Lund Chaix, 4 pp
HB 2116, written testimony, Marykay Dahlgreen, 2 pp
HB 2116, written testimony, Mary Ginnane, 2 pp

HB 2208, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2263, written testimony, Susan Castillo, 3 pp

HB 2263, written testimony, Bob Willner, 2 pp

HB 3414, written testimony, Leslie Lewis, 2 pp

HB 3414, written testimony, John McCulley, 1 p

HB 3414, written testimony, Cara Fisher, 1 p

HB 3414, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HJM 5, written testimony, David Morman, 13 pp



