## **SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT**

## TAPE LOG

May 3, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:00 A.M. Tapes 93 - 95

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair Sen. Rick Metsger
	Sen. Frank Morse Sen. Ben Westlund
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2848 – Public Hearing HB 2729A– Public Hearing HB 2116 – Public Hearing & Work Session HB 2208 – Public Hearing & Work Session HB 2263 – Public Hearing HB 3414 – Public Hearing & Work Session HJM 5 – Public Hearing & Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
93A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:02 a.m.
<u>HB 2848 – PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	008	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	010	Chair Walker
	025	Rep. Sara Gelser, State Representative, House District #16
	060	Chair Walker
	063	Rep. Gelser
	072	Chair Walker
	076	Rep. Gelser
	092	Vice-Chair Kruse
	100	Rep. Gelser
	130	Vice-Chair Kruse
	134	Rep. Gelser
93A	146	Vice-Chair Kruse
	154	Rep. Gelser
	160	Kathryn Weit, Policy Analyst, Oregon Development Disabilities
		Coalition (EXHIBIT A)
	265	Chair Walker
<u>HB 2729A – Pl</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	288	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

	295	Rep. Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21
	355	Chair Walker
	385	Chair Walker
	395	Rep. Clem
94A	012	Chair Walker
	018	Rep. Arnie Roblan, State Representative, House District #9
	022	Sen. Metsger
	025	Rep. Roblan
	086	Vice-Chair Kruse
	092	Rep. Roblan
	098	Vice-Chair Kruse
	105	Margie Lowe, Policy Advisor, Governor's Office
	149	Chair Walker
	155	Sen. Westlund
	160	Chair Walker
	164	Lowe
	170	Vice-Chair Kruse
	190	Chair Walker
	194	Lowe
	205	Vice-Chair Kruse
	210	Chair Walker
	210	Dennis Johnson, Executive Director, ASPIRE (EXHIBIT B)
	240	Chair Walker
	242	Vicki Merkel, Grants & Scholarship Director, Oregon Student
	272	Assistance Commission
	255	Chair Walker
	265	Sen. Westlund
	268	Chair Walker
	272	Javier Torres, Mentor, Clackamas High School (EXHIBIT C)
	290	Chair Walker
	292	Sen. Westlund
	298	Matt Lehman, Student, University of Oregon Law School
94A	305	Vice-Chair Kruse
	308	Chair Walker
	315	Lehman
	335	Chair Walker
	344	Patrick Bebel, Student, Portland State University
	390	Chair Walker
	392	Torres
	396	Sen. Metsger
93B	010	Chair Walker
	015	David Mesirow, Coordinator, ASPIRE (EXHIBIT D)
	038	Caddy McKeown, Interim Program Manager, ASPIRE
		(EXHIBIT E)
	040	Alisha Lund-Chaix, Volunteer, ASPIRE (EXHIBIT F)
	075	Chair Walker
	085	Randy Choy, Program Officer, Oregon Community Foundation
	092	Chair Walker
	095	Sen. Morse
	095	Merkel

	110	Chair Walker
HB 2116 – P	UBLIC HEARING	
	115	Dana Richardson
	120	Marykay Dahlgreen, Program Manager for Library Development,
		Oregon State Library (EXHIBIT G)
	155	Chair Walker
	158	Mary Ginnane, Youth Services Manager, Eugene Public Library (EXHIBIT H)
	205	Chair Walker
	209	Ginnane
	214	Chair Walker
HB 2116 – W	ORK SESSION	
	233	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2116 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	235	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
	240	Chair Walker
<u>HB 2208 – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	245	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	255	Val Conley, Administrator of the Veteran's Home Loan Program,
		Oregon Department of Veteran's Affairs
93B	262	Chair Walker
	265	Conley
	272	Chair Walker
	276	Conley
	292	Vice-Chair Kruse
	295	Chair Walker
	300	Mac Macdonald, Representative, United Veteran's of Oregon
	311	General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Oregon Military Department
	320	Chair Walker
	330	Sen. Metsger
	352	Caldwell
	385	Vice-Chair Kruse
	395	Chair Walker
	398	Sen. Westlund
94B	010	Chair Walker
	ORK SESSION	
	022	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 2208 -1 amendments dated 3/05/2007. (EXHIBIT I)
	024	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	030	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2208 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be referred to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference
	035	prior reference. VOTE: 5-0-0
	000	
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	040	Chair Walker
HB 2263 – PUBL	IC HEARING	
	045	Dana Richardson, Committee Adminstrator
	050	Susan Castillo, Superintendent of Public Instruction, Oregon Department of Education (EXHIBIT J)
	110	Chair Walker
	115	Castillo
	118	Sen. Metsger
	135	Castillo
	165	Pat Burke, Chief Policy Officer, Oregon Department of Education
	188	Sen. Metsger
	205	Castillo
94B	220	Chair Walker
	238	Vice-Chair Kruse
	257	Chair Walker
	265	Bob Willner, Executive Director, Oregon International Council (EXHIBIT K)
	322	Chair Walker
<u>HB 3414 – PUBL</u>		
	325	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	330	Leslie Lewis, Commissioner, Yamhill County (EXHIBIT L)
	342	Chair Walker
	345	John McCulley, Representative, Oregon Fairs Association (EXHIBIT M)
	385	Cara Fischer, Policy Manager, Association of Counties (EXHIBIT N)
95A	040	Chair Walker
<u>HB 3414 – WOR</u>		
	045	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 3414 -1 amendments dated 4/17/2007. (EXHIBIT O)
	048	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	052	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3414 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
	055	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.SEN. WESTLUND will lead discussion on the floor.
	060	Sen. Metsger
	064	Chair Walker
	068	Vice-Chair Kruse
	075	Chair Walker
HJM 5 – PUBLIC		
<u>115101 5 - 1 UDLIQ</u>	082	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	105	Gil Riddell, Policy Manager, Association of Oregon Counties
	182	Chair Walker
	182	Sen. Westlund
	192	Vice-Chair Kruse
	174	vice-Chan Klust

200	David Mormon, Forest Resources Planning Program Director,
215	Oregon Department of Forestry (EXHIBIT P) Chair Walker
210	Bill Kluting, Legislative Representative, Carpenters Industrial
	Council
232	Chair Walker

<u>HJM 5 – W</u>	VORK SESSION	
95A	235	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HJM 5 be sent to the floor with
		a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	238	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. WALKER will lead discussion on the floor.
	248	Vice-Chair Kruse
	255	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:15 a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2848, written testimony, Kathryn Weit, 2 pp
- B. HB 2729, written testimony, Dennis Johnson, 1 p
- C. HB 2729, written testimony, Javier Torres, 2 pp
- D. HB 2729, written testimony, David Mesirow, 2 pp
- E. HB 2729, written testimony, Caddy McKeown, 1 p
- F. HB 2729, written testimony, Alisha Lund Chaix, 4 pp
- G. HB 2116, written testimony, Marykay Dahlgreen, 2 pp
- H. HB 2116, written testimony, Mary Ginnane, 2 pp
- I. HB 2208, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- J. HB 2263, written testimony, Susan Castillo, 3 pp
- K. HB 2263, written testimony, Bob Willner, 2 pp
- L. HB 3414, written testimony, Leslie Lewis, 2 pp
- M. HB 3414, written testimony, John McCulley, 1 p
- N. HB 3414, written testimony, Cara Fisher, 1 p
- O. HB 3414, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- P. HJM 5, written testimony, David Morman, 13 pp